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                    PART I.  FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
 
                     Item 1. Financial Statements 
 
                      GIBRALTAR STEEL CORPORATION 
 
                 CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET 
                             (in thousands) 
 
                                          June 30,   December 31, 
                                            2000        1999 
                                        (unaudited)   (audited) 
     Assets 
 
     Current assets: 
            Cash and cash equivalents    $   5,952  $   4,687 
            Accounts receivable             96,591     78,418 
            Inventories                     96,307     94,994 
            Other current assets             5,398      4,492 
 
               Total current assets        204,248    182,591 
 
     Property, plant and equipment, net    209,747    216,030 
     Goodwill                              115,372    115,350 
     Other assets                            9,549      8,109 
 
                                         $ 538,916  $ 522,080 
                                          ========   ======== 
 
     Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity 
 
     Current liabilities: 
            Accounts payable             $  61,561  $  48,857 
            Accrued expenses                18,816     19,492 
            Current maturities of 
               long-term debt                  202      1,319 
 
               Total current liabilities    80,579     69,668 
 
     Long-term debt                        226,467    235,302 
 
     Deferred income taxes                  30,604     29,328 
 
     Other non-current liabilities           2,537      2,323 
 
     Shareholders' equity 
            Preferred shares                     -          - 
            Common shares                      126        126 
            Additional paid-in capital      68,416     68,323 
            Retained earnings              130,187    117,010 
 
               Total shareholders' equity  198,729    185,459 
 
                                         $ 538,916  $ 522,080 
                                          ========   ======== 
 
 
 
 
            See accompanying notes to financial statements 
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                            GIBRALTAR STEEL CORPORATION 
 
                     CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME 
                        (in thousands, except per share data) 
 
 
 
                               Three Months Ended   Six Months Ended 
                                     June 30,            June 30, 
                                  2000      1999      2000      1999 
                                   (unaudited)         (unaudited) 
 
     Net sales                 $ 181,523 $ 160,241 $ 349,157 $ 304,045 
 
     Cost of sales               144,907   127,240   277,993   242,626 
 
           Gross profit           36,616    33,001    71,164    61,419 
 
     Selling, general and 
      administrative expense      19,200    17,648    39,430    34,383 
 
         Income from operations   17,416    15,353    31,734    27,036 
 
     Interest expense              4,217     3,103     8,425     6,422 
 
           Income before taxes    13,199    12,250    23,309    20,614 
 
     Provision for income taxes    5,345     4,962     9,440     8,349 
 
           Net income          $   7,854 $   7,288 $  13,869 $  12,265 
                               ========= ========= ========= ========= 
 
     Net income per 
      share-Basic              $     .62 $     .58 $    1.10 $     .98 
                               ========= ========= ========= ========= 
     Weighted average number of 
      shares outstanding-Basic    12,580    12,530    12,580    12,513 
                               ========= ========= ========= ========= 
 
     Net income per 
      share-Diluted            $     .62 $     .57 $    1.09 $     .96 
                               ========= ========= ========= ========= 
     Weighted average number 
      of shares outstanding 
      -Diluted                    12,674    12,796    12,696    12,754 
                                ======== ========= ========= ========= 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                  See accompanying notes to financial statements 
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                      GIBRALTAR STEEL CORPORATION 
 
            CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
                            (in thousands) 
 
 
 
                                                 Six Months Ended 
                                                      June 30, 
                                                  2000      1999 
                                                    (unaudited) 
     Cash flows from operating activities 
     Net income                                $ 13,869  $ 12,265 
     Adjustments to reconcile net income to 
        net cash provided by operating activities: 
     Depreciation and amortization               10,291     8,162 
     Provision for deferred income taxes          1,050     1,088 
     Undistributed equity investment income        (232)     (173) 
     Other noncash adjustments                       58       364 
     Increase (decrease) in cash resulting from 
        changes in (net of acquisitions): 
       Accounts receivable                      (18,173)  (15,962) 
       Inventories                               (1,313)    9,816 
       Other current assets                        (681)     (256) 
       Accounts payable and accrued expenses     12,244    16,530 
       Other assets                              (3,150)   (1,473) 
 
        Net cash provided by 
         operating activities                    13,963    30,361 
 
     Cash flows from investing activities 
     Purchases of property, plant and equipment  (9,338)  (12,641) 
     Net proceeds from sale of 
         property and equipment                   7,249     2,407 
 
        Net cash used in investing activities    (2,089)  (10,234) 
 
     Cash flows from financing activities 
     Long-term debt reduction                   (32,363)  (42,660) 
     Proceeds from long-term debt                22,411    26,953 
     Payment of dividends                          (692)     (939) 
     Net proceeds from issuance of common stock      35       707 
 
        Net cash used in financing activities   (10,609)  (15,939) 
 
         Net increase in cash and 
          cash equivalents                        1,265     4,188 
 
     Cash and cash equivalents 
         at beginning of year                     4,687     1,877 
 
     Cash and cash equivalents 
         at end of period                       $ 5,952   $ 6,065 
                                                =======   ======= 
 
 
 
            See accompanying notes to financial statements 
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                      GIBRALTAR STEEL CORPORATION 
 
         NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
                              (Unaudited) 
 
 
 
         1.  CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
         The accompanying condensed consolidated financial 
         statements as of June 30, 2000 and 1999 have been prepared 
         by the Company without audit.  In the opinion of 
         management, all adjustments necessary to present fairly the 
         financial position, results of operations and cash flows at 
         June 30, 2000 and 1999 have been included. 
 
         Certain information and footnote disclosures including 
         significant accounting policies normally included in 
         financial statements prepared in accordance with generally 
         accepted accounting principles have been condensed or 
         omitted.  It is suggested that these condensed financial 
         statements be read in conjunction with the financial 
         statements included in the Company's Annual Report to 
         Shareholders for the year ended December 31, 1999. 
 
         The results of operations for the six month period ended 
         June 30, 2000 are not necessarily indicative of the results 
         to be expected for the full year. 
 
 
         2.  INVENTORIES 
 
         Inventories consist of the following: 
 
                                                (in thousands) 
                                             June 30,   December 31, 
                                               2000        1999 
                                           (unaudited)  (audited) 
 
         Raw material                       $ 59,782    $ 59,899 
         Finished goods and work-in-process   36,525      35,095 
 
         Total inventories                  $ 96,307    $ 94,994 
                                             =======     ======= 
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         3.  SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 
 
         The changes in shareholders' equity consist of: 
 
                                        (in thousands) 
                                                  Additional 
                                 Common   Shares    Paid-in  Retained 
                                 Shares   Amount    Capital  Earnings 
 
         December 31, 1999        12,577 $  126  $ 68,323   $117,010 
         Net Income                    -      -         -     13,869 
         Stock options exercised       3      -        35          - 
         Earned portion of 
             restricted stock          -      -        58          - 
         Cash dividends - 
             $.055 per share           -      -         -       (692) 
 
         June 30, 2000            12,580 $  126  $ 68,416   $130,187 
                                  ================================== 
 
 
         4.  EARNINGS PER SHARE 
 
         Basic net income per share equals net income divided by the 
         weighted average shares outstanding for the six months 
         ended June 30, 2000 and 1999.  The computation of diluted 
         net income per share includes all dilutive common stock 
         equivalents in the weighted average shares outstanding. The 
         reconciliation between basic and diluted earnings per share 
         is as follows: 
 
                                    Basic   Basic   Diluted    Diluted 
                      Income       Shares    EPS     Shares     EPS 
 
             2000   $13,869,000  12,579,569  $1.10  12,695,586  $1.09 
             1999   $12,265,000  12,513,101  $ .98  12,754,377  $ .96 
 
 
         Included in diluted shares are common stock equivalents 
         relating to options of 116,017 and 241,276 for 2000 and 
         1999, respectively. 
 
 
         5.  ACQUISITIONS 
 
         On December 1, 1999, the Company purchased all the 
         outstanding capital stock of Hughes Manufacturing, 
         Inc.(Hughes) for approximately $11.5 million in cash. 
         Hughes manufactures a broad line of fully engineered, code- 
         approved steel lumber connectors and other metal hardware 
         products. 
 
         On November 1, 1999, the Company purchased all the 
         outstanding capital stock of Brazing Concepts Company 
         (Brazing Concepts) for approximately $25 million in cash. 
         Brazing Concepts provides a wide variety of value-added 
         brazing (i.e., metal joining), assembly and other 
         metallurgical heat treating services on customer-owned 
         materials. 
 
         On August 1, 1999, the Company purchased the assets and 
         business of Hi-Temp Incorporated (Hi-Temp) for 
         approximately $24 million in cash. 
         Hi-Temp provides metallurgical heat treating services in 
         which customer-owned parts are exposed to precise 
         temperature and other conditions to improve their material 
         properties, strength and durability. 
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         On July 1, 1999, the Company purchased all the outstanding 
         capital stock of K & W Metal Fabricators, Inc. d/b/a 
         Weather Guard Building Products (Weather Guard) for 
         approximately $7 million in cash.  Weather Guard 
         manufactures a full line of metal building products, 
         including rain-carrying systems, metal roofing and roofing 
         accessories, for industrial, commercial and residential 
         applications. 
 
         These acquisitions have been accounted for under the 
         purchase method with the results of their operations 
         consolidated with the Company's results of operations from 
         the respective acquisition dates. The aggregate excess of 
         the purchase prices of these acquisitions over the fair 
         market values of the net assets of the acquired companies 
         is being amortized over 35 years from the acquisition dates 
         using the straight-line method. 
 
         The following information presents the pro forma consolidated 
         condensed results of operations as if the acquisitions had 
         occurred on January 1, 1999.  The pro forma amounts may not 
         be indicative of the results that actually would have been 
         achieved had the acquisitions occurred as of January 1, 
         1999 and are not necessarily indicative of future results 
         of the combined companies. 
 
 
                            (in thousands, except per share data) 
                                       Six Months Ended 
                                        June 30, 1999 
                                        (unaudited) 
 
         Net sales                       $  334,785 
                                          ========= 
         Income before taxes             $   22,004 
                                          ========= 
         Net income                      $   13,057 
                                          ========= 
         Net income per share-Basic      $     1.04 
                                          ========= 
 
 
         6.  SUBSEQUENT EVENT 
 
         On July 17, 2000, the Company purchased all the outstanding 
         capital stock of Milcor Limited Partnership (Milcor) for 
         approximately $42.5 million in cash.  The results of 
         operations of Milcor will be consolidated with the 
         Company's results of operations from the acquisition date 
         for the quarter ending September 30, 2000. 
 
         Also on July 17, 2000, the Company increased the 
         availability under its revolving credit facility to $290 
         million. 
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      Item 2.  Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial 
               Condition and Results of Operations Results of Operations 
 
         Net sales of $181.5 million for the second quarter ended 
         June 30, 2000 increased 13.3% from net sales of $160.2 
         million for the prior year's second quarter despite the 
         elimination of approximately $5 million in sales from 
         disposed of operations that were included in the prior 
         year's second quarter sales. Net sales of $349.2 million 
         for the six months ended June 30, 2000 increased 14.8% from 
         net sales of $304.0 million for the same period of 1999. 
         These increases resulted from including net sales of 
         Weather Guard (acquired July 1, 1999), Hi-Temp (acquired 
         August 1, 1999), Brazing Concepts (acquired November 1, 
         1999) and Hughes (acquired December 1, 1999) (collectively, 
         the Acquisitions) together with sales growth at existing 
         operations. 
 
         Cost of sales as a percentage of net sales increased to 
         79.8% for the second quarter ended June 30, 2000 from 79.4% 
         for the prior year's second quarter.  Cost of sales 
         decreased to 79.6% for the six months ended June 30, 2000 
         from 79.8% for the same period in 1999.  The improvement 
         for the six months ended June 30, 2000 was primarily due to 
         the Acquisitions, which have historically generated higher 
         margins than the Company's existing operations, partially 
         offset by product mix and higher raw material costs at 
         existing operations during the second quarter of 2000. 
 
         Selling, general and administrative expenses as a 
         percentage of net sales decreased to 10.6% for the second 
         quarter ended June 30, 2000 from 11.0% for the same period 
         of 1999 and were 11.3% for the six month periods ended June 
         30, 2000 and June 30, 1999. The decrease for the second 
         quarter was primarily due to decreases in expenses of 
         existing operations as a percentage of net sales, slightly 
         offset by higher costs attributable to the Acquisitions. 
 
         Interest expense for the second quarter and six months 
         ended June 30, 2000 increased by $1.1 million and $2.0 
         million, respectively, from the same periods in 1999 
         primarily due to higher interest rates in effect and higher 
         average borrowings during 2000 to finance the  Acquisitions 
         and capital expenditures. 
 
         As a result of the above, income before taxes increased by 
         $.9 million and $2.7 million for the second quarter and six 
         months ended June 30, 2000 from the same periods of 1999. 
 
         Income taxes for the second quarter and six months ended 
         June 30, 2000 approximated $5.3 million and $9.4 million, 
         respectively, and were based on a 40.5% effective tax rate 
         in both periods. 
 
 
         Liquidity and Capital Resources 
 
         During the first six months of 2000, the Company's working 
         capital increased to $123.7 million.  Additionally, 
         shareholders' equity increased by $13.3 million at June 30, 
         2000 to $198.7 million. 
 
         The Company's principal capital requirements are to fund 
         its operations, including working capital, the purchase and 
         funding of improvements to its facilities, machinery and 
         equipment and to fund acquisitions. 
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         Net cash provided by operations of $14.0 million resulted 
         primarily from net income of $13.9 million, depreciation 
         and amortization of $10.3 million, and an increase in 
         accounts payable and accrued expenses of $12.2 million, 
         offset by increases in accounts receivable of $18.2 million 
         and inventory of $1.3 million, necessary to service 
         increased sales levels, and an increase in other assets of 
         $3.2 million. 
 
         The $14.0 million of net cash provided by operations and 
         $7.2 million in net proceeds from the sale of property and 
         equipment were used to fund capital expenditures of $9.3 
         million and cash dividends of $.7 million and to pay down 
         $10.0 million of the Company's credit facility. 
 
         At June 30, 2000 the Company's revolving credit facility 
         available approximated $280 million, with borrowings of 
         approximately $221 million and an additional availability 
         of approximately $59 million. On July 17, 2000, the Company 
         increased the availability under its revolving credit 
         facility to $290 million. 
 
         The Company believes that availability of funds under its 
         credit facilities together with cash generated from 
         operations will be sufficient to provide the Company with 
         the liquidity and capital resources necessary to support 
         its existing operations. 
 
 
         Recent Accounting Pronouncement 
 
         In June 1998, the Financial Accounting Standards Board 
         issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 133 
         Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging 
         Activities (FAS No. 133) which requires recognition of the 
         fair value of derivatives in the statement of financial 
         position, with changes in the fair value recognized either 
         in earnings or as a component of other comprehensive income 
         dependent upon the hedging nature of the derivative. 
         Implementation of FAS No. 133 is required for the first 
         quarter of fiscal 2001.  The Company does not believe that 
         FAS No. 133 will have a material impact on its earnings or 
         other comprehensive income. 
 
 
         Safe Harbor Statement 
 
         The Company wishes to take advantage of the Safe Harbor 
         provisions included in the Private Securities Litigation 
         Reform Act of 1995 (the "Act").  Statements by the Company, 
         other than historical information, constitute "forward 
         looking statements" within the meaning of the Act and may 
         be subject to a number of risk factors.  Factors that could 
         affect these statements include, but are not limited to, 
         the following: the impact of changing steel prices on the 
         Company's results of operations; changing demand for the 
         Company's products and services; and changes in interest or 
         tax rates. 
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                      PART II.  OTHER INFORMATION 
 
 
         Item 6. Exhibits and Reports on Form 8-K. 
 
             1.  Exhibits 
 
                   a.   Exhibit 10.1 -  Gibraltar Steel Corporation 
                                        Incentive Stock Option Plan 
                                        Fifth Amendment and Restatement 
 
                   b.  Exhibit 27   -   Financial Data Schedule 
 
 
 
             2.  Reports on Form 8-K.  There were no reports on 
                 Form 8-K during the six months ended June 30, 2000. 
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                              SIGNATURES 
         Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act 
         of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be 
         signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly 
         authorized. 
 
 
 
 
                                         GIBRALTAR STEEL CORPORATION 
                                             (Registrant) 
 
 
                                   By   /x/ Brian J. Lipke 
                                      Brian J. Lipke 
                                      Chief Executive Officer and 
                                      Chairman of the Board 
 
 
 
                                   By   /x/ Walter T. Erazmus 
                                      Walter T. Erazmus 
                                      President 
 
 
 
                                   By   /x/ John E. Flint 
                                      Vice President 
                                      Chief Financial Officer 
                                      (Principal Financial and 
                                       Chief Accounting Officer) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
         Date August 11, 2000 
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THIS SCHEDULE CONTAINS SUMMARY FINANCIAL INFORMATION EXTRACTED FROM THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ON FORM 10-Q AND IS QUALIFIED IN ITS ENTIRETY 
BY REFERENCE TO SUCH FINANCIAL STATEMENTS. 
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                  GIBRALTAR STEEL CORPORATION 
                           INCENTIVE 
                       STOCK OPTION PLAN 
                  ___________________________ 
 
                Fifth Amendment and Restatement 
                   __________________________ 
 
 
     WHEREAS, Gibraltar Steel Corporation, a Delaware corporation 
with offices at 3556 Lake Shore Road, Buffalo, New York 14219 
(the "Company") adopted an incentive stock option plan known as 
the "Gibraltar Steel Corporation Incentive Stock Option Plan (the 
"Plan") on September 21, 1993 to enable the Company to attract 
and retain highly qualified individuals as officers and key 
employees of the Company by providing such officers and key 
employees an equity based form of incentive compensation; and 
 
     WHEREAS, the Company amended the Plan effective August 9, 
1994 to allow members of the Committee of Directors that 
administers the Plan to be eligible to receive options under the 
terms of other plans which, from time to time, are adopted and 
maintained by the Company including, but not limited to, the 
Gibraltar Steel Corporation Non-Qualified Stock Option Plan; and 
 
     WHEREAS, the Company amended the Plan effective February 15, 
1996 to increase the total number of shares of common stock, par 
value $.01 per share of the Company (hereinafter the "Common 
Stock") which may be issued in connection with options granted 
pursuant to the terms of the Plan by Two Hundred Thousand 
(200,000) shares; and 
 
     WHEREAS, the Company amended the Plan effective as of May 
20, 1997 to permit the Executive Officers of the Company to 
transfer options which they have been granted or may be granted 
in the future to the extent that such options are not "qualified" 
options and to increase the number of shares of Common Stock 
which may be issued in connection with options granted pursuant 
to the terms of the Plan by Two Hundred Fifty Thousand (250,000) 
shares and to make certain other technical amendments to the 
terms of the Plan; and 
 
     WHEREAS, the Company amended the Plan effective February 9, 
1999 to clarify the definition of the term "Retirement Date" and 
to make certain other technical changes to the terms of the Plan; 
and 
 
     WHEREAS, the Company now desires to amend the Plan, 
effective as of January 1, 2000, to eliminate the provisions of 
the Plan providing for a forfeiture of the right to exercise 
options which have otherwise become exercisable if the optionee's 
employment with the Company or any of its subsidiaries is 
terminated within two years following the issuance to the 
optionee of any such options and to make certain technical 
changes; and 
 
     WHEREAS, the Company now desires to further amend the Plan 
effective as of July 17, 2000, to increase the number of shares 
of Common Stock which may be issued in connection with options 
granted pursuant to the terms of the Plan by Six Hundred Twenty 
Five Thousand (625,000) shares; 
 
     NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the 
Company hereby adopts the following as the Fifth Amendment and 
Restatement of the Gibraltar Steel Corporation Incentive Stock 
Option Plan effective as of January 1, 2000: 
 
     1.   Purpose of Plan.  The Gibraltar Steel Corporation 
Incentive Stock Option Plan (the "Plan") is intended to provide 
officers and other key employees of the Company and officers and 
other key employees of any subsidiaries of the Company as that 
term is defined in Section 3 below (hereinafter individually 
referred to as a "Subsidiary" and collectively as "Subsidiaries") 
with an additional incentive for them to promote the success of 
the business, to increase their proprietary interest in the 
success of the Company and its Subsidiaries, and to encourage 
them to remain in the employ of the Company or its Subsidiaries. 



The above aims will be effectuated through the granting of 
certain stock options, as herein provided, which are intended to 
qualify as Incentive Stock Options ("ISOs") under Section 422 of 
the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as the same has been and shall 
be amended ("Code"). 
 
     2.   Administration.  The Plan shall be administered by a 
Committee (the "Committee") composed of not less than two (2) 
Directors of the Company who shall be appointed by and serve at 
the pleasure of the Board of Directors of the Company.  If the 
Committee is composed of two (2) Directors, both members of the 
Committee must approve any action to be taken by the Committee in 
order for such action to be deemed to be an action of the 
Committee pursuant to the provisions of this Plan.  If the 
Committee is composed of more than two (2) Directors, a majority 
of the Committee shall constitute a quorum for the conduct of its 
business, and (a) the action of a majority of the Committee 
members present at any meeting at which a quorum is present, or 
(b) action taken without a meeting by the approval in writing of 
a majority of the Committee members, shall be deemed to be action 
by the Committee pursuant to the provisions of the Plan.  The 
Committee is authorized to adopt such rules and regulations for 
the administration of the Plan and the conduct of its business as 
it may deem necessary or proper. 
 
          Any action taken or interpretation made by the 
Committee under any provision of the Plan or any option granted 
hereunder shall be in accordance with the provisions of the Code, 
and the regulations and rulings issued thereunder as such may be 
amended, promulgated, issued, renumbered or continued from time 
to time hereafter in order that, to the greatest extent possible, 
the options granted hereunder shall constitute "incentive stock 
options" within the meaning of the Code.  All action taken 
pursuant to this Plan shall be lawful and with a view to 
obtaining for the Company and the option holder the maximum 
advantages under the law as then obtaining, and in the event that 
any dispute shall arise as to any action taken or interpretation 
made by the Committee under any provision of the Plan, then all 
doubts shall be resolved in favor of such having been done in 
accordance with the said Code and such revenue laws, amendments, 
regulations, rulings and provisions as may then be applicable. 
Any action taken or interpretation made by the Committee under 
any provision of the Plan shall be final.  No member of the Board 
of Directors or the Committee shall be liable for any action, 
determination or interpretation taken or made under any provision 
of the Plan or otherwise if done in good faith. 
 
     3.   Participation.  The Committee shall determine from 
among the officers and key employees of the Company and its 
Subsidiaries (as such term is defined in Section 424 of the Code) 
those individuals to whom options shall be granted (sometimes 
hereinafter referred to as "Optionees"), the terms and provisions 
of the options granted (which need not be identical), the time or 
times at which options shall be granted and the number of shares 
of Common Stock, (or such number of shares of stock in which the 
Common Stock may at any time hereafter be constituted), for which 
options are granted. 
 
          In selecting Optionees and in determining the number of 
shares for which options are granted, the Committee may weigh and 
consider the following factors:  the office or position of the 
Optionee and his degree of responsibility for the growth and 
success of the Company and its Subsidiaries, length of service, 
remuneration, promotions, age and potential.  The foregoing 
factors shall not be considered to be exclusive or obligatory 
upon the Committee, and the Committee may properly consider any 
other factors which to it seems appropriate.  The terms and 
conditions of any option granted by the Committee under this Plan 
shall be contained in a written statement which shall be 
delivered by the Committee to the Optionee as soon as practicable 
following the Committee's establishment of the terms and 
conditions of such option. 
 
          An Optionee who has been granted an option under the 
Plan may be granted additional options under the Plan if the 
Committee shall so determine. 
 
          Notwithstanding the foregoing, if at the time an option 
is granted to an individual under this Plan, the individual owns 
stock of the Company possessing more than ten percent (10%) of 
the total combined voting power of all classes of stock of the 



Company or any of its Subsidiaries, (or if such individual would 
be deemed to own such percentage of such stock under Section 
424(d) of the Code) such option shall continue to be valid and 
binding upon the Company according to its terms but shall not be 
deemed to be an "incentive stock option" as defined in Section 
422(b) of the Code unless: (a) the price per share at which 
common stock of the Company may be acquired in connection with 
the exercise of such options is not less than one hundred ten 
percent (110%) of the fair market value of such common stock, 
determined as of the date of the grant of such options; and (b) 
the period of time within which such options must be exercised 
does not exceed five (5) years from the date on which such 
options are granted.  In addition, in no event shall any options 
be granted under this Plan at any time after the termination date 
set forth at the end of this Plan. 
 
     4.   Shares Subject to the Plan.  The Company is authorized 
to issue options under this Plan for the purchase of the number 
of shares of Common Stock described in the following provisions 
of this Section 4.  On September 21, 1993 (the date on which this 
Plan became effective), the aggregate number of shares of Common 
Stock which were reserved for issuance pursuant to options which 
were permitted to be granted hereunder was Four Hundred Thousand 
(400,000) shares (subject to the anti-dilutive adjustments 
provided for by Section 5 hereof).  Effective February 15, 1996, 
in addition to the number of shares of Common Stock reserved for 
issuance pursuant to options which were permitted to be granted 
as of February 14, 1996, an additional Two Hundred Thousand 
(200,000) shares of Common Stock were reserved for issuance 
pursuant to options which may be granted hereunder.  Effective 
May 20, 1997, in addition to the number of shares of Common Stock 
reserved for issuance pursuant to options which were permitted to 
be granted as of May 19, 1997, an additional Two Hundred Fifty 
Thousand (250,000) shares of Common Stock shall be reserved for 
issuance pursuant to options which may be granted hereunder. 
Effective July 17, 2000, in addition to the number of shares of 
Common Stock reserved for issuance pursuant to options which were 
permitted to be granted as of July 16, 2000, an additional Six 
Hundred Twenty Five Thousand (625,000) shares of Common Stock 
shall be reserved for issuance pursuant to options which may be 
granted hereunder.  Accordingly, the total number of shares of 
Common Stock which may be issued pursuant to the exercise of 
options which may be granted under the terms of this Plan shall 
be equal to the sum of: (a) Four Hundred Thousand (400,000) 
shares (subject to anti-dilutive adjustments made at any time 
after September 21, 1993 pursuant to Section 5 hereof); (b) Two 
Hundred Thousand (200,000) shares (subject to anti-dilutive 
adjustments made at any time after February 15, 1996 pursuant to 
Section 5 hereof); (c) Two Hundred Fifty Thousand (250,000) 
shares (subject to anti-dilutive adjustments made at any time 
after May 20, 1997 pursuant to Section 5 hereof); and (d) Six 
Hundred Twenty Five Thousand (625,000) shares (subject to anti- 
dilutive adjustments made at any time after July 17, 2000 
pursuant to Section 5 hereof). 
 
          Notwithstanding the foregoing, if this amendment and 
restatement of the Plan is not approved by the stockholders of 
the Company prior to July 16, 2001, and if any options are issued 
pursuant to the terms of this Plan at any time after: (x) the 
total number of shares of Common Stock which may be acquired upon 
the exercise of all previously issued options equals: (y) the sum 
of : (i) Four Hundred Thousand (400,000) shares (subject to anti- 
dilutive adjustments made at any time after September 21, 1993 
pursuant to Section 5 hereof); (ii) Two Hundred Thousand 
(200,000) shares (subject to anti-dilutive adjustments made at 
any time after February 15, 1996 pursuant to Section 5 hereof); 
and (iii) Two Hundred Fifty Thousand (250,000) shares (subject to 
anti-dilutive adjustments made at any time after May 20, 1997 
pursuant to Section 5 hereof), any options issued after such time 
shall continue to be binding upon the Company pursuant to its 
terms but shall not be deemed to be an "incentive stock option" 
as defined in section 422(b) of the Code. 
 
          With respect to shares which may be acquired pursuant 
to options which expire or terminate pursuant to the provisions 
of this Plan without having been exercised in full, such shares 
shall be considered to be available again for placement under 
options granted thereafter under the Plan.  Shares issued 
pursuant to the exercise of incentive stock options granted under 
the Plan shall be fully paid and non-assessable. 
 



     5.   Anti-Dilution Provisions.  The aggregate number of 
shares of Common Stock and the class of such shares as to which 
options may be granted under the Plan, the number and class of 
such shares subject to each outstanding option, the price per 
share thereof (but not the total price), and the number of such 
shares as to which an option may be exercised at any one time, 
shall all be adjusted proportionately in the event of any change, 
increase or decrease in the outstanding shares of Common Stock of 
the Company or any change in classification of its Common Stock 
without receipt of consideration by the Company which results 
either from a split-up, reverse split or consolidation of shares, 
payment of a stock dividend, recapitalization, reclassification 
or other like capital adjustment so that upon exercise of the 
option, the Optionee shall receive the number and class of shares 
that he would have received had he been the holder of the number 
of shares of Common Stock for which the option is being exercised 
immediately preceding such change, increase or decrease in the 
outstanding shares of Common Stock.  Any such adjustment made by 
the Committee shall be final and binding upon all Optionees, the 
Company, and all other interested persons.  Any adjustment of an 
incentive stock option under this paragraph shall be made in such 
manner as not to constitute a "modification" within the meaning 
of Section 424(h)(3) of the Code. 
 
          Anything in this Section 5 to the contrary 
notwithstanding, no fractional shares or scrip representative of 
fractional shares shall be issued upon the exercise of any 
option.  Any fractional share interest resulting from any change, 
increase or decrease in the outstanding shares of Common Stock or 
resulting from any reorganization, merger, or consolidation for 
which adjustment is provided in this Section 5 shall disappear 
and be absorbed into the next lowest number of whole shares, and 
the Company shall not be liable for any payment for such 
fractional share interest to the Optionee upon his exercise of 
the option. 
 
     6.   Option Price.  The purchase price for each share of 
Common Stock which may be acquired upon the exercise of each 
option issued under the Plan shall be determined by the Committee 
at the time the option is granted, but in no event shall such 
purchase price be less than one hundred percent (100%) of the 
fair market value of the Common Stock on the date of the grant. 
Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the case of an individual that 
owns stock of the Company possessing more than ten percent (10%) 
of the total combined voting power of all classes of stock of the 
Company or any of its Subsidiaries (or if such individual would 
be deemed to own such percentage of such stock under Section 
424(d) of the Code), (any such individual being hereinafter 
referred to as a "Ten Percent Shareholder") in no event shall the 
purchase price for each share of Common Stock which may be 
acquired upon the exercise of each option issued to such Ten 
Percent Shareholder be less than one hundred ten percent (110%) 
of the fair market value of the Common Stock on the date of the 
grant.  If the Common Stock is listed upon an established stock 
exchange or exchanges on the day the option is granted, such fair 
market value shall be deemed to be the highest closing price of 
the Common Stock on such stock exchange or exchanges on the day 
the option is granted, or if no sale of the Company's Common 
Stock shall have been made on any stock exchange on that day, on 
the next preceding day on which there was a sale of such stock. 
 
          If the Common Stock is listed in the NASDAQ National 
Market System, the fair market value of the Common Stock shall be 
the closing sale price as reported by the NASDAQ National Market 
System on the day the option is granted, or if no sale of the 
Common Stock shall have been made on the NASDAQ National Market 
System on that day, on the next preceding day on which there was 
a sale of such stock. 
 
     7.   Option Exercise Periods.  The time within which any 
option granted hereunder may be exercised shall be, by its terms, 
not earlier than one (1) year from the date such option is 
granted and not later than ten (10) years from the date such 
option is granted; provided that, in the case of any options 
granted to a Ten Percent Shareholder, the time within which any 
option granted to such Ten Percent Shareholder may be exercised 
shall be, by its terms, not earlier than one (1) year from the 
date such option is granted and not later than five (5) years 
from the date such option is granted.  Subject to the provisions 
of Section 10 hereof, the Optionee must remain in the continuous 
employment of the Company or any of its Subsidiaries from the 



date of the grant of the option to and including the date of 
exercise of option in order to be entitled to exercise his 
option.  Options granted hereunder shall be exercisable in such 
installments and at such dates as the Committee may specify.  In 
addition, with respect to all options granted under this Plan, 
unless the Committee shall specify otherwise, the right of each 
Optionee to exercise his option shall accrue, on a cumulative 
basis, as follows: 
 
          (a)  one-fourth (1/4) of the total number of shares of 
Common Stock which could be purchased (subject to adjustment as 
provided in Section 5 hereof) (such number being hereinafter 
referred to as the "Option Shares") shall become available for 
purchase pursuant to the option at the end of the one (1) year 
period beginning on the date of the option grant; 
 
          (b)  one-fourth (1/4) of the Option Shares shall become 
available for purchase pursuant to the option at the end of the 
two (2) year period beginning on the date of the option grant; 
 
          (c)  one-fourth (1/4) of the Option Shares shall become 
available for purchase pursuant to the option at the end of the 
three (3) year period beginning on the date of the option grant; 
and 
 
          (d)  one-fourth (1/4) of the Option Shares shall become 
available for purchase pursuant to the option at the end of the 
four (4) year period beginning on the date of the option grant. 
 
          Continuous employment shall not be deemed to be 
interrupted by transfers between the Subsidiaries or between the 
Company and any Subsidiary, whether or not elected by termination 
from any Subsidiary of the Company and re-employment by any other 
Subsidiary or the Company.  Time of employment with the Company 
shall be considered to be one employment for the purposes of this 
Plan, provided there is no intervening employment by a third 
party or no interval between employments which, in the opinion of 
the Committee, is deemed to break continuity of service.  The 
Committee shall, at its discretion, determine the effect of 
approved leaves of absence and all other matters having to do 
with "continuous employment".  Where an Optionee dies while 
employed by the Company or any of its Subsidiaries, his options 
may be exercised following his death in accordance with the 
provisions of Section 10 below. 
 
          Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this 
Section 7, in the event the Company or the stockholders of the 
Company enter into an agreement to dispose of all or 
substantially all of the assets or stock of the Company by means 
of a sale, merger, consolidation, reorganization, liquidation, or 
otherwise, or in the event a Change of Control (as hereinafter 
defined) shall occur, an option shall become immediately 
exercisable with respect to the full number of shares subject to 
that option during the period commencing as of the date of 
execution of such agreement and ending as of the earlier of: (i) 
ten (10) years from the date such option was granted; or (ii) 
ninety (90) days following the date on which a Change in Control 
occurs or the disposition of assets or stock contemplated by the 
agreement is consummated.  Ninety (90) days following the 
consummation of any such disposition of assets or stock, or 
Change in Control, this Plan and any unexercised options issued 
hereunder (or any unexercised portion thereof) shall terminate 
and cease to be effective, unless provision is made in connection 
with such transaction for assumption of options previously 
granted or the substitution for such options of new options 
covering the securities of a successor corporation or an 
affiliate thereof, with appropriate adjustments as to the number 
and kind of securities and prices. 
 
          For purposes of this Plan, a "Change in Control" shall 
be deemed to have occurred if: 
 
          (a) any "person" or "group" (within the meaning of 
Sections 13(d) and 14(d)(2) of the Securities Exchange Act of 
1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act")) becomes the "beneficial 
owner" (as defined in Rule 13d-3 under the Exchange Act) of more 
than thirty percent (30%) of the then outstanding voting stock of 
the Company; or 
 
          (b) during any period of two consecutive years, 
individuals who at the beginning of such period constitute the 



Board of Directors of the Company (and any new director whose 
election to the Board of Directors or whose nomination for 
election by the Company's stockholders was approved by a vote of 
at least two thirds of the directors then still in office who 
either were directors at the beginning of such period or whose 
election or nomination for election was previously so approved) 
(the "Continuing Directors") cease for any reason to constitute a 
majority thereof; or 
 
          (c) the stockholders of the Company approve a merger or 
consolidation of the Company with any other corporation, other 
than a merger or consolidation which would result in the voting 
securities of the Company immediately prior thereto or, if 
earlier, immediately prior to the adoption by the Board of 
Directors of the Company of a resolution approving a plan and 
agreement of merger or consolidation which results in the merger 
or consolidation referred to above, continuing to represent 
(either by remaining outstanding or being converted into voting 
securities of the surviving entity) at least 80% of the combined 
voting power of the voting securities of the Company or such 
surviving entity outstanding immediately after such merger or 
consolidation (provided, however, that if prior to the merger or 
consolidation, the Board of Directors of the Company adopts a 
resolution that is approved by a majority of the Continuing 
Directors providing that such merger or consolidation shall not 
constitute a "Change in Control" for purposes of the Plan, then 
such a merger or consolidation shall not constitute a "Change in 
Control"); or 
 
          (d)  the stockholders of the Company approve an 
agreement for the sale or disposition by the Company of all or 
substantially all the assets of the Company. 
 
          Any change or adjustment made pursuant to the terms of 
this paragraph shall be made in such a manner so as not to 
constitute a "modification" as defined in Section 424 of the 
Code, and so as not to cause any incentive stock option issued 
under this Plan to fail to continue to qualify as an incentive 
stock option as defined in Section 422(b) of the Code. 
Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event that any agreement 
providing for the sale or other disposition of all or 
substantially all the stock or assets of the Company shall be 
terminated without consummating the disposition of said stock or 
assets, any unexercised unaccrued installments that had become 
exercisable solely by reason of the provisions of this paragraph 
shall again become unaccrued and unexercisable as of said 
termination of such agreement; subject, however, to such 
installments accruing pursuant to the normal accrual schedule 
provided in the terms under which such option was granted.  Any 
exercise of an installment prior to said termination of said 
agreement shall remain effective despite the fact that such 
installment became exercisable solely by reason of the Company or 
its stockholders entering into said agreement to dispose of the 
stock or assets of the Company. 
 
     8.  Exercise of Option.  Options shall be exercised as 
follows: 
 
          (a) Notice and Payment.  Each option, or any 
installment thereof, shall be exercised, whether in whole or in 
part, by giving written notice to the Company at its principal 
office, specifying the options being exercised (by reference to 
the date of the grant of the option), the number of shares to be 
purchased and the purchase price being paid, and shall be 
accompanied by the payment of all or such part of the purchase 
price as shall be required to be paid in connection with the 
exercise of such option as specified in the written notice of 
exercise of the option, by cash, certified or bank check payable 
to the order of the Company.  Each such notice shall contain 
representations on behalf of the Optionee that he acknowledges 
that the Company is selling the shares being acquired by him 
under a claim of exemption from registration under the Securities 
Act of 1933 as amended (the "Act"), as a transaction not 
involving any public offering; that he represents and warrants 
that he is acquiring such shares with a view to "investment" and 
not with a view to distribution or resale; and that he agrees not 
to transfer, encumber or dispose of the shares unless:  (i) a 
registration statement with respect to the shares shall be 
effective under the Act, together with proof satisfactory to the 
Company that there has been compliance with applicable state law; 
or (ii) the Company shall have received an opinion of counsel in 



form and content satisfactory to the Company to the effect that 
the transfer qualifies under Rule 144 or some other disclosure 
exemption from registration and that no violation of the Act or 
applicable state laws will be involved in such transfer, and/or 
such other documentation in connection therewith as the Company's 
counsel may in its sole discretion require. 
 
          (b) Issuance of Certificates.  Certificates 
representing the shares purchased by the Optionee shall be issued 
as soon as practicable after the Optionee has complied with the 
provisions of Section 8(a) hereof. 
 
          (c) Rights as a Stockholder.  The Optionee shall have 
no rights as a stockholder with respect to the shares of Common 
Stock purchased until the date of the issuance to him of a 
certificate representing such shares. 
 
     9.  Assignment of Option.  (a) Subject to the provisions of 
Sections 9(b) and 10(c) hereof, options granted under this Plan 
may not be assigned voluntarily or involuntarily or by operation 
of law and any attempt to transfer, assign, pledge, hypothecate 
or otherwise dispose of, or to subject to execution, attachment 
or similar process, any incentive stock option, or any right 
thereunder, contrary to the provisions hereof shall be void and 
ineffective, shall give no right to the purported transferee, and 
shall, at the sole discretion of the Committee, result in 
forfeiture of the option with respect to the shares involved in 
such attempt. 
 
          (b)  Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained 
in the terms of the Plan as in effect at any time prior to the 
date hereof and notwithstanding anything to the contrary 
contained in the terms of any statement, letter or other document 
or agreement setting forth the terms and conditions of any 
options previously issued pursuant to the terms of this Plan, any 
and all Non-Qualified Options (as defined in Section 13 hereof) 
previously issued to any officer of the Company (as defined in 
Rule 16A-1(f) issued under the Securities and Exchange Act of 
1934 (hereinafter an "Executive Officer")) pursuant to the terms 
of the Plan and, subject to the approval of the Committee, any 
Non-Qualified Options which may be granted or issued to any 
Executive Officer of the Company at any time in the future 
pursuant to the terms of the Plan shall be transferable by the 
Executive Officer to whom such Non-Qualified Options have been or 
are granted to: (i) the spouse, children or grandchildren of the 
Executive Officer (hereinafter "Immediate Family Members"); (ii) 
a trust or trusts for the exclusive benefit of such Immediate 
Family Members; (iii) a partnership or limited liability company 
in which such Immediate Family Members are the only partners or 
members; or (iv) a private foundation established by the 
Executive Officer; provided that: (x) there may be no 
consideration for any such transfer; (y) in the case of Non- 
Qualified Options which may be granted in the future, the 
statement, letter or other document or agreement setting forth 
the terms and conditions of any such Non-Qualified Options must 
expressly provide for and limit the transferability of such Non- 
Qualified Options to transfers which are permitted by the 
foregoing provisions of this Section 9(b); and (z) any subsequent 
transfer of transferred Non-Qualified Options shall, except for 
transfers occurring as a result of the death of the transferee as 
contemplated by Section 10(e), be prohibited.  Following the 
transfer of any Non-Qualified Options as permitted by the 
foregoing provisions of this Section 9(b), any such transferred 
Non-Qualified Options shall continue to be subject to the same 
terms and conditions applicable to such Non-Qualified Options 
immediately prior to the transfer; provided that, for purposes of 
this Plan, the term "Optionee" shall be deemed to refer to the 
transferee.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, the events of 
termination of employment of Section 10 hereof shall continue to 
be applied with respect to the original Optionee for the purpose 
of determining whether or not the Non-Qualified Options shall be 
exercisable by the transferee and, upon termination of the 
original Optionee's employment, the Non-Qualified Options shall 
be exercisable by the transferee only to the extent and for the 
periods that the original Optionee (or his estate) would have 
been entitled to exercise such options as specified in Section 10 
below. 
 
     10.  Effect of Termination of Employment, Death or 
Disability. (a)  In the event of the termination of employment of 
an Optionee (otherwise than by reason of death or retirement of 



the Optionee at his Retirement Date) by the Company or by any of 
the Subsidiaries employing the Optionee at such time, any option 
or options granted to him under the Plan to the extent not 
theretofore exercised shall be deemed cancelled and terminated 
forthwith, except that, such Optionee may exercise any options 
theretofore granted to him, which have not then expired and which 
are otherwise exercisable within the provisions of Section 7 
hereof, within three (3) months after such termination.  If the 
employment of an Optionee shall be terminated by reason of the 
Optionee's retirement at his Retirement Date by the Company or by 
any of the Subsidiaries employing the Optionee at such time, the 
Optionee shall have the right to exercise such option or options 
held by him to the extent that such options have not expired, at 
any time within three (3) months after such retirement.  The 
provisions of Section 7 to the contrary notwithstanding, upon 
retirement, all options held by an Optionee shall be immediately 
exercisable in full.  The transfer of an Optionee from the employ 
of the Company to a Subsidiary of the Company or vice versa, or 
from one Subsidiary of the Company to another, shall not be 
deemed to constitute a termination of employment for purposes of 
this Plan. 
 
          (b) In the event that an Optionee shall die while 
employed by the Company or by any of the Subsidiaries or shall 
die within three (3) months after retirement on his Retirement 
Date (from the Company or any Subsidiary), any option or options 
granted to him under this Plan and not theretofore exercised by 
him or expired shall be exercisable by the estate of the Optionee 
or by any person who acquired such option by bequest or 
inheritance from the Optionee in full, notwithstanding the 
provisions of Section 7 hereof, at any time within one (1) year 
after the death of the Optionee.  References herein above to the 
Optionee shall be deemed to include any person entitled to 
exercise the option after the death of the Optionee under the 
terms of this Section. 
 
          (c) In the event of the termination of employment of an 
Optionee by reason of the Optionees' disability, the Optionee 
shall have the right, notwithstanding the provisions of Section 7 
hereof, to exercise all options held by him, in full, to the 
extent that such options have not previously expired or been 
exercised, at any time within one (1) year after such 
termination.  The term "disability" shall, for the purposes of 
this Plan, be defined in the same manner as such term is defined 
in Section 22(e)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986. 
 
          (d)  For the purposes of this Plan, the "Retirement 
Date" of an Optionee shall mean the date on which the Optionee's 
employment with the Company, or, if applicable, the Subsidiary by 
whom the Optionee is employed, is terminated; provided that, such 
termination occurs after: (i) the Optionee has either: (A) been 
continuously employed by the Company or, if applicable, a 
Subsidiary for a period of a least five (5) years and attained at 
least age sixty (60); or (B) attained at least age sixty-five 
(65); and (ii) the Optionee has given at least thirty (30) days 
advance written notice to the Company or, if applicable, the 
Subsidiary by whom the Optionee is employed, that the Optionee 
will retire from his employment with the Company or the 
Subsidiary by whom he is employed on such date.  For purposes of 
the foregoing, the period of an Optionee's employment with the 
Company or any Subsidiary shall be considered to be one 
continuous employment for purposes of determining whether the 
Optionee has been continuously employed for at least five (5) 
years provided that there is no intervening employment by a third 
party or no interval between employments which, in the sole 
opinion of the Committee, is deemed to break the continuity of 
the Optionee's employment. Continuous employment shall not be 
deemed to be interrupted by transfers between the Subsidiaries or 
between the Company and any Subsidiary, whether or not elected by 
the Optionee.  The Committee shall, in its sole discretion, 
determine the effect of approved leaves of absence and all other 
matters having to do with continuous employment. 
 
     11.  Amendment and Termination of the Plan.  The Board of 
Directors of the Company may at any time suspend, amend or 
terminate the Plan; provided, however, that except as permitted 
in Section 13 hereof, no amendment or modification of the Plan 
which would: 
 
          (a) increase the maximum aggregate number of shares as 
to which options may be granted hereunder (except as contemplated 



in Section 5); or 
 
          (b) reduce the option price or change the method of 
determining the option price; or 
 
          (c) increase the time for exercise of options to be 
granted or those which are outstanding beyond a term of ten (10) 
years; or 
 
          (d) change the designation of the employees or class of 
employees eligible to receive options under this Plan, 
 
          may be adopted unless with the approval of the holders 
of a majority of the outstanding shares of Common Stock 
represented at a stockholders' meeting of the Company, or with 
the written consent of the holders of a majority of the 
outstanding shares of Common Stock.  No amendment, suspension or 
termination of the Plan may, without the consent of the holder of 
the option, terminate his option or adversely affect his rights 
in any material respect. 
 
     12.  Incentive Stock Options; Power to Establish Other 
Provisions.  It is intended that the Plan shall conform to and 
(except as otherwise expressly set forth herein) each option 
shall qualify and be subject to exercise only to the extent that 
it does qualify as an "incentive stock option" as defined in 
Section 422 of the Code and as such section may be amended from 
time to time or be accorded similar tax treatment to that 
accorded to an incentive stock option by virtue of any new 
revenue laws of the United States.  The Board of Directors may 
make any amendment to the Plan which shall be required so to 
conform the Plan.  Subject to the provisions of the Code, the 
Committee shall have the power to include such other terms and 
provisions in options granted under this Plan as the Committee 
shall deem advisable.  The grant of any options pursuant to the 
terms of this Plan which do not qualify as "incentive stock 
options" as defined in Section 422 of the Code is hereby approved 
provided that the maximum number of shares of Common Stock of the 
Company which can be issued pursuant to the terms of this Plan 
(as provided for in Section 4 hereof but subject to anti-dilutive 
adjustments made pursuant to Section 5 hereof) is not exceeded by 
the grant of any such options and, to the extent that any options 
previously granted pursuant to the terms of this Plan were not 
"incentive stock options" within the meaning of Section 422 of 
the Code, the grant of such options is hereby ratified, approved 
and confirmed. 
 
     13.  Maximum Annual Value of Options Exercisable. 
Notwithstanding any provisions of this Plan to the contrary if: 
(a) the sum of: (i) the fair market value (determined as of the 
date of the grant) of all options granted to an Optionee under 
the terms of this Plan which become exercisable for the first 
time in any one calendar year; and (ii) the fair market value 
(determined as of the date of the grant) of all options 
previously granted to such Optionee under the terms of this Plan 
or any other incentive stock option plan of the Company or its 
subsidiaries which also become exercisable for the first time in 
such calendar year; exceeds (b) $100,000; then, (c) those options 
shall continue to be binding upon the Company in accordance with 
their terms but, to the extent that the aggregate fair market of 
all such options which become exercisable for the first time in 
any one calendar year (determined as of the date of the grant) 
exceeds $100,000, such options (referred to, for purposes of this 
Plan, as "Non-Qualified Options") shall not be deemed to be 
incentive stock options as defined in Section 422(b) of the Code. 
For purposes of the foregoing, the determination of which options 
shall be recharacterized as not being incentive stock options 
issued under the terms of this Plan shall be made in inverse 
order of their grant dates and, accordingly, the last options 
received by the Optionee shall be the first options to be 
recharacterized as not being incentive stock options granted 
pursuant to the terms of the Plan. 
 
     14.  General Provisions  (a) No incentive stock option shall 
be construed as limiting any right which the Company or any 
parent or subsidiary of the Company may have to terminate at any 
time, with or without cause, the employment of an Optionee. 
 
          (b) The Section headings used in this Plan are intended 
solely for convenience of reference and shall not in any manner 
amplify, limit, modify or otherwise be used in the construction 



or interpretation of any of the provisions hereof. 
 
          (c) The masculine, feminine or neuter gender and the 
singular or plural number shall be deemed to include the other 
whenever the content so indicates or requires. 
 
          (d) No options shall be granted under the Plan after 
ten (10) years from the date the Plan is adopted by the Board of 
Directors of the Company or approved by the stockholders of the 
Company, whichever is earlier. 
 
     15.  Effective Date and Duration of the Plan.  The Plan 
became effective on September 21, 1993, the date the adoption of 
the Plan was approved by the Board of Directors of the Company. 
On November 5, 1993, as required by Section 422 of the Code, the 
Plan was approved by the Stockholders of the Company.  The Plan 
will terminate on September 20, 2003; provided however, that the 
termination of the Plan shall not be deemed to modify, amend or 
otherwise affect the terms of any options outstanding on the date 
the Plan terminates. 
 
     IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Plan 
by and on behalf of the Company on and as of the 17 day of July, 
2000. 
 
                              GIBRALTAR STEEL CORPORATION 
 
 
 
                              By: /x/ Neil Lipke 
                                  Neil Lipke 
                                  Secretary 
 
 
DATE ADOPTED BY BOARD OF DIRECTORS:  September 21, 1993 
DATE APPROVED BY STOCKHOLDERS: November 5, 1993 
TERMINATION DATE:  September 21, 2003 
 
 
 
 
 
 


